IT products such as medical-receipt computers and electronic medical record
systems, and development of drug discovery support business

Diagnostic & Life Sciences
Development, manufacturing, and sales of pathological diagnosis equipment,
research and medical support equipment, diagnostic reagents and instruments,
as well as motorized drug injection devices

Segment information
1) Reportable segments

Major business contents in each reportable segment are as follows:

(Note) PHC Holdings and its subsidiaries (hereinafter "the Group") has changed its internal organization and the
composition of its operating segments and reportable segments. The IVD business which was previously in
Diabetes Management and the Diagnostic Reagents & Instruments business which was previously a part of
the LSIM business in Healthcare Solutions are now transferred to Diagnostics and Life Sciences.
Accordingly, the Group has restated the previously reported segment information for the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2024.

- 24 -

(Unit: million yen)

Diabetes
Management

Healthcare
Solutions

Diagnostic
&

Life Sciences
Subtotal

Others,
adjustments

and
eliminations

Consolidated
basis

Revenue

Sale from external
customers

101,597 120,282 129,653 351,533 2,366 353,900

Intersegment sales - - - - - -

  Total 101,597 120,282 129,653 351,533 2,366 353,900

Operating profit (loss) 16,007 (9,446) 5,645 12,206 (10,639) 1,566

Finance income 648

Finance costs 15,464

Profit (loss) before taxes (13,249)

Other items

Depreciation and
Amortization

6,812 9,965 10,293 27,071 861 27,933

Impairment losses
(reversal of impairment
losses)

183 13,056 3,417 16,657 - 16,657

2) Segment revenues and operating results

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024

(Notes)   1.“Others” of “Others, adjustments and eliminations” is an operating segment not included in reportable
segments and “adjustments and eliminations” mainly includes eliminations of intersegment transactions
and corporate expenses not   allocated to each reportable segment.

2. PHC Group identified indications that the goodwill allocated to the anatomical pathology CGU may be
impaired as a result of considering indications such as the difference between the actual performance of
the anatomical pathology and its business plan although there have been some results in improving